1
Oct.18.21
Feat ures
◆◆◆◆◆ 256K x 36, 512K x 18 memory configurations
◆◆◆◆◆ Supports high performance system speed - 100 MHz
(7.5 ns Clock-to-Data Access)
◆◆◆◆◆ ZBTTM Feature - No dead cycles between write and read
cycles

S Standard Power
           6.4224
71V65703, 71V65903, 256K x 36, 512K x 18, 3.3V Synchronous SRAMs with
ZBT™ 3.3V I/O, Burst Counter, and Flow-Through Outputs                                 Commercial and Industrial Temperature Ranges
Oct.18.21
Orderable Par t  In for m at ion
Speed
(ns)
Orderable Part ID
Pkg.
Code
Pkg.
Type
Temp.
Grade
7.5 71V65703S75BG BG119    PBGA     C
71V65703S75BG8 BG119 PBGA C
71V65703S75BGG BGG119 PBGA C
71V65703S75BGG8 BGG119 PBGA C
71V65703S75BQ BQ165 CABGA C
71V65703S75BQ8 BQ165 CABGA C
71V65703S75BQG BQG165 CABGA C
71V65703S75BQG8 BQG165 CABGA C
71V65703S75PFG PKG100 TQFP C
71V65703S75PFG8 PKG100 TQFP C
71V65703S75PFGI PKG100 TQFP I
71V65703S75PFGI8 PKG100 TQFP I
8.0 71V65703S80BG BG119 PBGA C
71V65703S80BG8 BG119 PBGA C
71V65703S80BGG BGG119 PBGA C
71V65703S80BGG8 BGG119 PBGA C
71V65703S80BQ BQ165 CABGA C
71V65703S80BQ8 BQ165 CABGA C
71V65703S80BQG BQG165 CABGA C
71V65703S80BQG8 BQG165 CABGA C
71V65703S80BQGI BQG165 CABGA I
71V65703S80BQGI8 BQG165 CABGA I
71V65703S80BQI BQ165 CABGA I
71V65703S80BQI8 BQ165 CABGA I
71V65703S80PFG PKG100 TQFP C
71V65703S80PFG8 PKG100 TQFP C
71V65703S80PFGI PKG100 TQFP I
71V65703S80PFGI8 PKG100 TQFP I
Speed
(ns)
Orderable Part ID
Pkg.
Code
Pkg.
Type
Temp.
Grade
8.5 71V65703S85BG BG119 PBGA     C
71V65703S85BG8 BG119 PBGA C
71V65703S85BGG BGG119 PBGA C
71V65703S85BGG8 BGG119 PBGA C
71V65703S85BGGI BGG119 PBGA I

           6.42
71V65703, 71V65903, 256K x 36, 512K x 18, 3.3V Synchronous SRAMs with
ZBT™ 3.3V I/O, Burst Counter, and Flow-Through Outputs                                 Commercial and Industrial Temperature Ranges
25
Oct.18.21
Orderab le Par t  In for m at ion (c on’t )
Speed
(ns)
Orderable Part ID
Pkg.
Code
Pkg.
Type
Temp.
Grade
8.0 71V65903S80BG BG119 PBGA C
71V65903S80BG8 BG119 PBGA C
71V65903S80BGI BG119 PBGA I
71V65903S80BGI8 BG119 PBGA I
71V65903S80BQ BQ165 CABGA C
71V65903S80BQ8 BQ165 CABGA C
71V65903S80BQG BQG165 CABGA C
71V65903S80BQG8 BQG165 CABGA C
71V65903S80PFG PKG100 TQFP C
71V65903S80PFG8 PKG100 TQFP C
71V65903S80PFGI PKG100 TQFP I
71V65903S80PFGI8 PKG100 TQFP I
8.5 71V65903S85BG BG119 PBGA C
71V65903S85BG8 BG119 PBGA C
71V65903S85BGG BGG119 PBGA C
71V65903S85BGG8 BGG119 PBGA C
71V65903S85BGGI BGG119 PBGA I
71V65903S85BQ BQ165 CABGA C
71V65903S85BQ8 BQ165 CABGA C
71V65903S85BQG BQG165 CABGA C
71V65903S85BQG8 BQG165 CABGA C
71V65903S85PFG PKG100 TQFP C
71V65903S85PFG8 PKG100 TQFP C
71V65903S85PFGI PKG100 TQFP I
71V65903S85PFGI8 PKG100 TQFP I
           6.4226
71V65703, 71V65903, 256K x 36, 512K x 18, 3.3V Synchronous SRAMs with
ZBT™ 3.3V I/O, Burst Counter, and Flow-Through Outputs                                 Commercial and Industrial Temperature Ranges
Oct.18.21
Dat asheet  Doc um ent  His t or y
12/31/99 Created new part number and datasheet from 71V657/59 to 71v65703/5903
04/20/00 Pg.5,6 Add JTAG reset pins to TQFP pin configuration; removed footnote
Add clarification note to Recommended Operating Temperature and Absolute Max Ratings tables
Pg. 7 Add note to BGA pin configuration; corrected typo within pinout
Pg. 21 InsertTQFP Package Diagram Outline